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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Dr Jean Lilas Cooper

Scheme
:
National Health Service Superannuation Scheme (Scotland)

Respondents
:
Common Services Agency for the National Health Service in Scotland

(the Agency)


:
Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA), previously Scottish Office Pensions Agency

THE COMPLAINT (dated 18 January 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Dr Cooper alleges maladministration against the Respondents, resulting in her suffering injustice involving financial loss, in that her retirement benefit from the Scheme has been calculated on an incorrect salary basis.  

 AUTONUM 
Originally, Dr Cooper had also complained to me about the fact that the most favourable of her last three years’ earnings had not been adopted by SPPA to determine her Scheme pension.  SPPA has now accepted her argument, but Dr Cooper has complained about the considerable time and energy she expended in persuading SPPA to do this which, as a consequence, resulted in her suffering distress and inconvenience. 

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme is a statutory, contributory, contracted-out, final salary arrangement and currently operated in accordance with the provisions of the NHS Superannuation Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1995 (the Regulations).  SPPA is responsible for its administration, and the Agency was responsible for the management of the Scheme’s arrangements so far as members’ salaries were concerned.

 AUTONUM 
Between July 1994 and July 1996, Dr Cooper was, for part of the time, under contract to Lanarkshire Health Authority and occasionally worked, on a casual basis, for the Scottish National Blood Transfusion Service (BTS).  From 1 August 1996 until her retirement, however, Dr Cooper worked for the Lothian Health Board on a full-time basis.  

 AUTONUM 
In accordance with section 104 of the Whitley Terms and Conditions of Service for Occasional Work in the Blood Transfusion Service (the Terms & Conditions), Dr Cooper’s work for BTS did not enable her to be classified as a part-time employee.  She was therefore paid sessionally for each blood donor session she attended. 

 AUTONUM 
Dr Cooper became a member of the Scheme in 1994 and all her earnings were pensionable, as indicated on her monthly pay advice slips in a box entitled Superannuable Pay.  Following a sudden, severe loss of vision at the end of April 1998, Dr Cooper, in August 1998, reluctantly sought payment of her pension from the Scheme, with effect from 1 August 1997.  

 AUTONUM 
In order to calculate annual pensions for Scheme members who, like Dr Cooper, have worked on a sessional basis, SPPA first converts their actual service and pensionable pay into full-time equivalents.  In respect of BTS, this is done on the basis of a full-time working week consisting of 33 hours, made up of 11 three-hour sessions.  To this was added Dr Cooper’s one year’s service with the Lothian Health Board, 55 days of full-time service with Lanarkshire Health Authority and a period of four years and 126 days of additional pensionable service which Dr Cooper purchased, in accordance with the Regulations.

 AUTONUM 
As at 1 April 1994, Dr Cooper’s rate of pay was £15.65 per hour and her Terms & Conditions set a maximum working period of three hours in any one session, thus generating a maximum payment of £46.95.  However, Dr Cooper states that, on occasions, she was paid £62.60 for a four-hour session and, as evidence of this, has provided me with two monthly pay slips relating to her earnings in June 1994 and July 1994.  In fact, what these two documents illustrate is that Dr Cooper worked four hours for BTS in each of those two months.  In any event, since all her earnings were pensionable under the Scheme, the duration of a particular session seems to me to be irrelevant.

 AUTONUM 
Despite her payslips indicating very clearly what her Superannuable Pay was each month, Dr Cooper has focused on another figure which also features in a box on her payslip.  This is ‘Annual Salary’, and Dr Cooper is now asking why she should not have her pension recalculated using this higher amount.  As has already been explained to her by the Agency, in November 2000, this figure is generated by the payroll computer and simply reflects the annual equivalent of her hourly rate.  It has no significance in so far as her Superannuable Pay is concerned.  Moreover, in a letter to my office, dated 26 November 2000, Dr Cooper admits as much when she states that “At no time was I ever advised that my superannuable salary was other than was stated on my payslips”.  Accordingly, since Dr Cooper’s pension was calculated on the basis of her Superannuable Pay, and she is receiving the pension to which she is entitled under the Scheme, it follows that I cannot uphold this complaint.

 AUTONUM 
As mentioned in paragraph 2, Dr Cooper also complained to my office about the specific earnings year which the Operations Branch of SPPA adopted in determining her pensionable salary.  She alleged that it used the wrong year, and thereby resulted in her receiving a pension and cash sum lower than her Scheme entitlement.  It transpires that the Operations Branch of SPPA had applied the provisions of the Regulations, instead of those of the earlier National Health Service (Superannuation) (Scotland) Regulations 1980, which were operative at the time Dr Cooper joined the Agency.  Fortunately, the matter has been resolved, but not until February 2001, and not until after Dr Cooper had spent over two years trying to convince SPPA of its mistake.  Had she not persisted with the argument that her pensionable salary had been incorrectly determined, Dr Cooper would now be in receipt of benefits lower than her Scheme entitlement.  That such a fundamental mistake could be persisted with by the very body responsible for the administration of the Scheme is clearly maladministration, additional to the original error.  I therefore uphold the complaint of distress and inconvenience against SPPA in this respect.  

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, SPPA shall pay to Dr Cooper the sum of £100 for the unnecessary distress and inconvenience she has been caused in persuading SPPA to apply the correct pensionable salary to establish her correct retirement benefits from the Scheme.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 October 2001
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